04-15-2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102055782 To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and 11 , original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name: Tenuta Col D'Orcia S.P.A. Guaranty Business Credit Corporation Internal Corporation Italy Address: Sant'Angelo In Colle Frazione Association Individual(s) Street Address Del Comune Di Montalcio Limited Partnership General Partnership City: Siena State: Zip: ITALY Corporation-State Delaware Other \_\_\_\_\_ Individual(s) citizenship\_\_\_\_\_ Association\_ Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No General Partnership\_\_\_\_\_ 3. Nature of conveyance: Limited Partnership \_\_\_\_ Assignment Merger Corporation-State ITALY Change of Name Security Agreement Other \_ If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No Other Release Execution Date: April 9, 2002 Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 1626209 A. Trademark Application No.(s) \_\_\_\_\_ Yes X No Additional number(s) attached 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved: ..... concerning document should be mailed: Name: Gary D. Samson, Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$40.00 Internal Address:\_\_\_ Enclosed Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account

> 2002 Date

8. Deposit account number:

Cameron Iwata Richmond Name of Person Signing

Street Address: 777 S. Figueroa Street

City: Los Angeles State: CA Zip: 90017

Suite 3200

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

04/16/2002 GTON11 00000048 1626209

9. Signature.

40.00 OP

01 FC:481

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 002482 FRAME: 0702

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of April 4, 2002, by Guaranty Business Credit Corporation ("Guaranty"), the secured party under that certain Security Agreement referred to below.

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Apple Plastics, Inc., a California corporation ("Borrower"), executed that certain Grant of Security Interest Trademarks (the "Security Agreement") dated as of November 16, 2001 pursuant to which Borrower granted a security interest to Guaranty in trademark no. 1626029 ("Apple [words and design]") and other intellectual property of Borrower: and

WHEREAS, said Security Agreement was recorded with the Assignment Branch of the United States Trademark Office on February 4, 2002 at Reel 002435, Frame 0706; and

WHEREAS, said Security Agreement was inadvertently recorded against trademark no. 1626209 ("Col D'Orcia");

NOW, THEREFORE, in order to correct the inadvertent recording, Guaranty hereby releases all its rights in and to trademark no. 1626209 ("Col D'Orcia") and reconveys to the persons legally entitled thereto all of Guaranty's title and interest in and to the Released Collateral without recourse or warranty.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Guaranty has caused this Release to be duly executed on the date first above written.

> **GUARANTY BUSINESS CREDIT** CORPORATION

By:
Name: 

OREG CHEASIL

Title: 

P.

DOCSLA1:414576.1 12350-14 JK6

RECORDED: 04/15/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002482 FRAME: 0703